

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 0519-2014, Version: A

Int. No. 519-A

By Council Members Treyger, Chin, Constantinides, Cumbo, Koo, Richards, Crowley, Mendez, Dromm, Eugene, Gentile, Greenfield, Kallos, Lander and Williams

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the distribution of localized emergency preparedness materials.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter one of title 30 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 30-114 to read as follows:

§ 30-114 Localized emergency preparedness materials. The commissioner shall develop and disseminate localized emergency preparedness materials for communities in which there is a risk of evacuation due to coastal storms or hurricanes to increase public awareness as to the appropriate responses by members of the public to such risk and of the resources available during such coastal storm or hurricane within and near such communities. Such materials shall:

a. be limited to information relevant to that community, as identified by zip code or contiguous zip codes in a geographic area;

b. identify any local evacuation zones, evacuation centers or other such geographic information relevant to an evacuation;

c. identify and provide contact information for any local patrol precinct or firehouse;

d. at the discretion of the commissioner, identify and provide contact information for any charitable organization or not-for-profit organization that the commissioner identifies as having the potential to provide services or materials that may be beneficial to such community after a coastal storm or hurricane;

File #: Int 0519-2014, Version: A

e. provide any other information deemed relevant by the commissioner; and

f. be distributed within communities at risk of evacuation due to coastal storms or hurricanes in the top ten most commonly spoken languages within each such community as determined by the commissioner in consultation with the department of city planning, and be made available online.

§2. This local law shall take effect ninety days after its enactment into law.

BJR LS # 2257 2/4/15 11:21PM